

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
COUNTY OF WAYNE

JAMES SHAKE,
an individual,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 19 - 016384 - NZ

-v-

Hon. Kevin J. Cox

INTERNATIONAL UNION,
UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICAN (UAW),

Defendant.

Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL FOUNDATION
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
Wilcox@Mackinac.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff

John R. Canzano (P30417)
MCKNIGHT, CANZANO, SMITH,
RADTKE & BRAULT, P.C.
423 N. Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 354-9650
jcanzano@michworkerlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant

**COMBINED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT'S JANUARY 24, 2020
MOTION TO DISMISS**

AND

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DISPOSITION UNDER MCR 2.116(C)(10)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Fraud was properly pled with sufficient specificity, and Defendant’s Motion and Brief have filled in any facts which were in question.....	4
B. Plaintiff’s reading of the contract is the only meaning that can reasonably be attributed to the dues withholding agreement.	13
C. Plaintiff has established his fraud claim, and the conversion claim follows from the same set of actions as well.	15
D. Defendant misstates the status of the law regarding repeated harmful actions..... in Michigan.	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur Land Co v Otsego County</i> , 249 Mich App 650, 666; 645 NW2d 50 (2002).....	3
<i>Craighead v E.F. Hutton & Co, Inc</i> , 899 F.2d 485, 489 (6th Cir 1999).....	6
<i>Fane v Detroit Library Comm</i> , 465 Mich 68, 74; 631 NW2d 678 (2001)	3
<i>Garg v Macomb Co Community Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263, 282; 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	16
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Co</i> , 501 Mich 965; 905 NW2d 601 (2018)	16
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Co</i> , 319 Mich App 704, 720-1; 905 NW2d 422 (2017)	17
<i>Hi-Way Motor Co v Int'l Harvester Co</i> , 398 Mich 330, 336; 247 NW2d 813 (1976)	4
<i>Kassab v Michigan Basic Prop Ins Assoc</i> , 185 Mich App 206, 213; 460 NW2d 300 (1990).....	4
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass'n, Inc v Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 480 F.3d 410, 417 (2007)	17
<i>Nieves v Bell Industries, Inc</i> , 204 Mich App 459, 464-5; 517 NW2d 235	4
<i>Schuler v. American Motors Sales Corp</i> , 39 Mich App 276; 197 NW2d 493 (1972)	12
<i>Shay v Aldrich</i> , 487 Mich 648, 660; 790 NW2d 629 (2010)	9
<i>Terlecki v Stewart</i> , 278 Mich App 644, 649; 754 NW2d 899 (2008).....	3
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Automatic Sprinkler Co</i> , 479 Mich 378, 388; 738 NW2d 664 (2007)	16
<i>Webb v First of Michigan Corp</i> , 195 Mich App 470, 474-5; 491 NW2d 851 (1992)	11

Statutes

29 USC § 158(a)(2).....	1, 9
MCL 600.5805(10)	16
MCL 600.5805(2)	16
MCL 600.5827	16

Rules

MCR 2.112(B)(1).....	4
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	3
